
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
11 July 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny 
Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 6 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

7 - 8 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are explained 
in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for members – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 

 

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 14 June 2023.  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Fixed Penalty Notices for Waste Duty of Care Offences  
 

17 - 24 

 This report sets out details of the legal “duty of care” of householders to ensure 
that they only give their waste to a licensed waste carrier.  It also asks Members to 
consider the level of Fixed Penalty Notices for this offence and whether this should 
be altered from the current legal default level. 
 

7. Leisure Trust  
 

25 - 86 

 This report brings forward an update on the performance of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Leisure Trust, its new Annual Service Delivery Plan and a 2 year Business 
Plan. 
 

8. Climate Change Action Plan Year 4 and Carbon Audit 2022-23  
 

87 - 112 

 This report seeks Members’ approval for publication of the Climate Change Action 
Plan Year 4 (2023/24) and Carbon Audit for year 3 (2022/23). 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Work Programme 2023/24  
 

113 - 114 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2023/24 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.    
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


10. Urgent Items  
 

115 - 116 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

117 - 118 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

12. Grounds Maintenance Contract - Service Delivery Review  
 

119 - 262 

 (Part 2 Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 
This report advises on the forthcoming expiry of the Borough Council’s current 
Grounds Maintenance Contract and seeks Members’ comments on the strategic 
approach to the future delivery of services and guidance on a review of the 
contract specification. 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

263 - 264 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr S A Hudson (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr A G Bennison 

Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr G B Hines 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr A McDermott 
 

Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are required to attend in person and 

be present in the meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second 

or amend motions, and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the C
[...]
 can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

 

Community and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee – Substitute Members (if required) 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 Chris Brown 
 

David Thornewell Lee Athwal  Paul Hickmott 

2 Roger Dalton 
 

Roger Roud Kath Barton  Wayne Mallard 

3 Dave Davis Garry Bridge 
 

Mark Hood   

4 Dennis King Tim Bishop 
 

Robert Oliver   

5 Colin Williams Paul Boxall 
 

Bethan Parry   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Wednesday, 14th June, 2023 

 
Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr S Crisp,       

Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr J R S Lark,                    
Cllr A McDermott, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M R Rhodes,      
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr K S Tunstall and Cllr D W King 
(substitute) 
 

In attendance: Councillors R P Betts, G C Bridge, M A Coffin, P M Hickmott, 
M A J Hood and D Keers were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors M D Boughton and K B Tanner participated via MS 
Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chair) and W E Palmer. 

 
CE 23/12    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor D W King substituted for Councillor Mrs S Bell 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

CE 23/13    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CE 23/14    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 8 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

14 June 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CE 23/15    CLIMATE CHANGE MONITORING AND REPORTING  
 
(Decision Notice D230053MEM) 
 
Member approval was sought for publication of the Climate Change 
Action Plan Year 3 Progress Report (2022/23) and Carbon Audits for 
years 1 and 2, set out in Annexes 1 to 3 respectively. 
 
Good progress had been made on the 50 climate change actions for 
2022/23 with around half rated as ‘ongoing’ due to either continuing 
collaborations or multi-year projects.   Where actions had changed or 
were not fully completed an explanation had been provided and these 
were summarised in 1.2 of the report.  
 
Carbon Audits provided quality assured data for the Borough Council 
owned estate and operations, including the most significant contributors 
to emissions. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1) the Climate Change Action Plan Year 3 Progress Report, as set 

out in Annex 1 of the report, be endorsed; and 
 

(2) the Carbon Audits for Year 1 and 2, as set out in Annexes 2 and 3 
of the report, be endorsed. 

 
* Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 

CE 23/16    TREE SAFETY POLICY  
 
Members were advised of the Borough Council’s current policy in regard 
to the health and safety management of its own tree stock (attached at 
Annex 1).  
 
Following a review by Officers and Insurers it was concluded that the 
current policy demonstrated well-documented evidence of a risk based 
approach adopted by the Borough Council in relation to the 
management of tree liability risks.  Whilst there were no major faults 
identified a number of recommendations to improve how the document 
could be relied upon from a claim’s defensibility perspective were 
presented for consideration as detailed in Annex 3 and Annex 3a. 
 
Clarification was sought on the definition of an “adequate” length of time 
for any records of tree inspections to be kept as highlighted in the 
Insurers’ report and further information was to be sought from the 
Insurers. 
 

Page 12



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

14 June 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1) the proposed amendments to the Tree Safety Policy, as set out in 

Annex 3 and Annex 3a, be approved, subject to clarification with 
the Insurers with regard to the recommended length of time for 
any tree inspection records to be kept by the Borough Council. 

 
* Referred to Cabinet 
 

CE 23/17    EVENTS ON PUBLIC OPEN SPACES  
 
Consideration was given to a number of amendments in respect of the 
Borough Council’s Events on Open Spaces Policy and application form.  
A copy of the current Policy and application form were attached at 
Annexes 1 and 2. 
 
The proposed amendments related to increased financial checks of the 
organiser for larger scale commercial events over £2,500.00 in value; 
deposits to be taken from all events to repair damage and cover repair 
works to grassed areas and inclusion of Prevent guidance. 
 
In addition, an intro
[...]
 the Waste Contract against a 
suite of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the period April 2022 to 
March 2023, with comparative data for April 2021 to March 2022, 
together with percentage variance when compared with the 2021/22 
performance. 
 
Particular reference was made to the increase in completion rate of 
scheduled collections, reduction in missed collections, reduction in 
formal complaints about refuse and recycling and increase in the 
percentage of waste collected for recycling or composting, and the 
improvements in these areas were welcomed by Members. 
 
During discussion, Members raised a number of concerns in respect of 
the scope of KPI data reported, including street cleaning and fly tipping, 
and it was explained that works were being undertaken in order for the 
data on emptying litter bins and verge maintenance to be included in 
future KPI reporting, which was anticipated to start from September next.  
In addressing the issue with regard to missed unemptied litter and dog 
waste bins, it was noted that ‘What 3 Words’ app was now used to help 
identify location of overfull or damaged bins, and further consideration 
was being given to numbering the bins for ease of reporting by members 
of the public. 
 

CE 23/21    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 23/22    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.49 pm 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 19 July 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

19 July 2023 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 FIXED PENALTY NOTICES FOR WASTE DUTY OF CARE OFFENCES 

This report sets out details of the legal “duty of care” of householders to 

ensure that they only give their waste to a licensed waste carrier. It also 

asks Members to consider the level of Fixed Penalty Notices for this offence 

and whether this should be altered from the current legal default level. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Under the current legislation relating to waste, householders are required to take 

reasonable measures to ensure that waste produced on their property is passed 

onto an ‘authorised person’. An authorised person is defined in legislation but is 

normally a local authority (usually for most household waste) or a registered waste 

carrier. 

1.1.2 A householder’s legal duty is set out in the ‘Waste Duty of Care Code of Practice’ 

issued by DEFRA. Failure to comply with the legal obligations is a criminal offence 

and the primary circumstances where a householder would be deemed to have 

done so are: 

 where an individual passes waste to an unauthorised waste carrier, and; 

 where fly-tipped waste is traced back to an individual who is found to have 

failed to take reasonable steps to ensure that they transferred the waste to 

an authorised waste carrier. 

1.1.3 Those found breaching their Duty of Care obligations face prosecution and a fine 

of up to £5,000 in a Magistrates Court. Prior to 2018, the only option for local 

authorities to address breaches of the Duty of Care Regulations was to take the 

offender to court. However, revised Regulations were introduced in 2018 which 

allows Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) to be issued as an alternative to prosecution. 

FPNs allow a more proportionate approach to deal with householders who breach 

their duty of care and provide an opportunity for an individual to discharge all 

liability for the Duty of Care offence by payment of a financial penalty
[...]
or Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 LEISURE TRUST 

Summary 

This report brings forward an update on the performance of the Tonbridge 

and Malling Leisure Trust, its new Annual Service Delivery Plan and a 2 year 

Business Plan. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust (Trust) has been responsible for the 

management of the Council’s leisure facilities since 1 November 2013.  The Trust 

manages the Council’s main leisure facilities that include the Angel Centre, 

Tonbridge, Larkfield Leisure Centre, Tonbridge Swimming Pool and Poult Wood 

Golf Centre. 

1.1.2 The transfer of management of Leybourne Lakes Country Park from the Council 

to the Trust was subsequently agreed joining the other Council leisure facilities 

they already operate from 1 November 2021. 

1.1.3 Following an approach from Kings Hill Parish Council in relation to the 

management of the Kings Hill Sports Park at Heath Farm, the Leisure Trust 

entered into a 25-year agreement with the Parish Council on 14 June 2021. 

1.1.4 Regular communication between the Council and the Trust has continued to take 

place since the transfer, supported by set formal quarterly meetings. The Trust 

supplies the Council with a set of monitoring reports and Key Performance 

Indicators, as detailed in the Management Agreement with a key document being 

the Annual Service Delivery Plan, which incorporates the relevant Key Priorities of 

the Council. 

1.1.5 The production of the Leisure Trust’s Business Plan and Annual Service Delivery 

Plan were temporarily postponed while the impact of the pandemic, the war in 

Ukraine, the rise in utility costs and implications for the Angel Centre as part of the 

town centre review were considered. Due to the ongoing nature of these 

considerations, it was agreed with the Trust that it would be appropriate to 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 19 July 2023 

produce a Two-Year Business Plan. It is anticipated that a new five-year Business 

Plan will be published from 1 April 2025. 

1.1.6 The Business Plan and Annual Service Delivery Plan form part of the Trust’s 

obligations under the Management Agreement and is subject to Council approval. 

1.2 Review of Performance 

1.2.1 The Trust has produced a Quarterly Update Report covering the period January to 

March 2023 which is attached at [Annex 1]. 

1.2.2 The report provides a financial summary and update on key objectives identified in 

the Annual Service Delivery Plan together with key performance information for 

the Trust. 

1.2.3 The cost of utilities is highlighted as a significant implication to the Trust operation 

increasing by over two and half times the original budget forecast. This increase in 

cost has been met in part by the Council and by an energy surcharge of £1 on 

every swim. Members will be aware of recent and future measures to help reduce 

energy consumption most notably the installation of roof top solar panels. 

1.2.4 Recruitment and retention of staff has been a significant challenge for the sector 

and the Trust with a turnover of 30% in 2022/23. Pay inflation has been another 

significant impact on the costs for the Trust with increases in the National Living 

Wage and National Minimum Wage of 9.7% overtaking the previous lower 

permanent pay rates. 

1.2.5 The Angel Centre is highlighted as the only facility within the Trust’s portfolio that 

operates at a deficit, forecast at £265,500. The facility is being considered as part 

of the asset review of Tonbridge Town Centre. 

1.2.6 Income continues to recover from pre-pandemic levels and although golf and 

health and fitness income remains below profiled targets, casual swimming and 

courses have outperformed profile. 

1.3 Business Plan 

1.3.1 The Trust’s Business Plan attached at [Annex 2] covers a two-year period from 1 

April 2023 to 31 March 2025. Whilst the m
[...]
uncil’s 

behalf is in accordance with an approved Management Agreement. 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.6.1 The initial transfer of Council leisure facilities to the Leisure Trust has made a 

significant contribution to the Council’s savings, and further savings were made 

following the review of the Service Fee from the 1 April 2018. 

1.6.2 The transfer of the Leybourne Lakes Country Park to the Leisure Trust in 2021 

generated further savings to the Council compared to original estimates for 

2021/22. 

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 Health and safety arrangements are outlined in the Management Agreement with 

the Trust and are monitored through Key Performance Indicators. 

 

 

Page 27



 4  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 19 July 2023 

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on the end 

users. 

1.9 Policy Considerations 

1.9.1 Asset Management, Community, Healthy Lifestyles, Young People. 

1.10 Recommendations 

1.10.1 It is RECOMMENDED that: 

1) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Quarterly Update Report attached 

at [Annex 1] covering the period January to March 2023 be noted; 

2) the Committee make any recommendations to Cabinet on the Tonbridge 

and Malling Leisure Trust Business Plan attached at [Annex 2]; and 

3) the Committee make any recommendations to Cabinet on the Tonbridge 

and Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery Plan attached at [Annex 

3]. 

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services  confirms that the 

proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 

Budget and policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Stephen Gregg 

Nil  

 

 
 
 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services 

 
 

Page 28



Annex 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

QUARTERLY UPDATE R
[...]
ENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

19 July 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN YEAR 4 AND CARBON AUDIT 2022/23 

To seek approval for publication of the Climate Change Action Plan Year 4 

(2023/24) and Carbon Audit for year 3 (2022/23). 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 TMBC has committed to producing annual climate change action plans and 

publishing our greenhouse gas emissions (Carbon Audits). A draft Climate 

Change Action Plan Year 4 (2023/24) and Carbon Audit for year 3 (2022/23) have 

been produced and are attached as Annexes 1 and 2 respectively. 

1.1.2 This report summarises actions in the new action plan and trends in emissions 

produced by the Council’s estate and operations. These are presented alongside 

each other in this report to give a sense of progress and current commitments to 

emissions reduction.  

1.2 Climate Change Action Plan Year 4 2023/24 

1.2.1 There are 44 actions in the draft 2023/24 action plan, 68% of which are ongoing 

from previous years or continuations of next phases or rounds of existing projects. 

This includes the next rounds of Solar Together and Green Business Grants, for 

example. 

1.2.2 New actions include planned renewables and decarbonisation works at Larkfield 

Leisure Centre and Tonbridge Swimming Pool, as well as a new action on 

preparations to meet Biodiversity Net Gain requirements that will be in effect from 

the end of this year. 

1.2.3 Key actions this year will tackle our most significant source (Leisure Centres) as 

well as helping residents and businesses to tackle emissions, and support with the 

cost-of-living crisis (e.g. Home Upgrade Grant). The full list of actions is given in 

Annex 1 and includes:  

 Larkfield Leisure Centre and Tonbridge Swimming Pool energy efficiency, 

renewables and decarbonisation  

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



 2 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 
Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr S Crisp, Cllr R W 

Dalton (substitute member), Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins,    
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr A McDermott, Cllr W E Palmer,                    
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 
(Note: As Councillor Mrs A S Oakley was unable to attend in 
person and participated via MS Teams, she was unable to vote on 
any matters). 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors R P Betts, P M Hickmott, M A J Hood and D Keers 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors M D Boughton and M A Coffin participated via MS 
Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell 
(Vice-Chair) and Mrs A S Oakley. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CE 23/23    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor R Dalton substituted for Councillor S Bell 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

CE 23/24    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Keith Tunstall declared an Other Significant Interest in Leisure 
Trust (Agenda Item 7) as he was a Borough Council appointee to the 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust.  He withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of the item and took no part in the discussion and 
voting. 
 
 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

19 July 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

CE 23/25    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 14 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CE 23/26    FIXED PENALTY NOTICES FOR WASTE DUTY OF CARE 
OFFENCES  
 
(Decision Notice D230068MEM) 
 
The report detailed the legal ‘duty of care’ of householders to ensure that 
they only gave their waste to a licensed waste carrier.  Members were 
also asked to consider the level of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) for this 
offence and whether this should be altered from the current legal default 
level. 
 
Details of the current FPN levels for other relevant offences adopted by 
the Borough Council was included at 1.2.3 of the report.  A table 
showing the level of FPN for Household Duty of Care set by a number of 
other Kent authorities was included at 1.2.4 of the report for context. 
 
Members were advised of the recent Government announcement in 
respect of the maximum amount that could be applied to FPNs for 
household waste Duty of Care offences which had been increased to 
£600 as of 31 July 2023. 
 
Attention was drawn to the works undertaken by the Borough Council in 
raising householders’ awareness of their Duty of Care responsibilities 
and potential consequences of failing to take appropriate action when 
having their waste taken away, with particular reference made to a Duty 
of Care checklist to be made available for reference of members of the 
public. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) with effect from 31 July 2023, the Household Duty of Care FPN 

level be set at the maximum amount of £600 as set by legislation; 
 
(2) an early payment discounted level for Household Duty of Care 

FPNs be agreed in principle, and authority delegated to the 
Cabinet Member for Transformation and Infrastructure, in liaison 
with the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services, 
to set amounts once details of the new minimum and default 
levels had been confirmed by Government; and 

 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

19 July 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

(3) following the increases in maximum levels recently released by 
Government, options for the setting of revised FPN levels for fly 
tipping and littering offences be provided at a future meeting of 
the Scrutiny Select Committee. 

 
* Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 

CE 23/27    LEISURE TRUST  
 
(Decision Notice D230069MEM) 
 
Members were presented with a Quarterly Update Report on the 
performance of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust (TMLT) 
covering the period from January to March 2023, as set out in Annex 1.  
Member approval was sought on the TMLT Business Plan covering a 
two-year period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2025 and the TMLT 
Annual Service Delivery Plan covering the period of 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024, set out in Annexes 2 and 3 respectively.  
 
Due to ongoing considerations of the impact of the pandemic, the war in 
Ukraine, the rise in utility costs and implications for the Angel Centre as 
part of the town centre review project, a two-year Business Plan was 
proposed, and it was anticipated that a new five-year Business Plan 
would be published from 1 April 2025. 
 
Particular reference was made to the Energy Saving/Climate Change 
strategy as highlighted in the Business Plan and Members noted that the 
installation of solar panels at Tonbridge Swimming Pool and additional 
solar panels at Larkfield Leisure Centre were being considered, as well 
as applying for funding to support installation of heat pumps at both 
sites. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Quarterly Update Report 

covering the period of January to March 2023, attached at Annex 
1, be noted; 

 
(2) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Business Plan covering 

the period of April 2023 to March 2025, attached at Annex 2, be 
approved, subject to further investigation of climate change 
measures, including additional solar panels and heat pumps; and 

 
(3) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery 

Plan covering the period of 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, 
attached at Annex 3, be approved. 

 
* Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

19 July 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

CE 23/28    CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN YEAR 4 AND CARBON AUDIT 
2022-23  
 
(Decision Notice D230070MEM) 
 
Member approval was sought for the publication of the Climate Change 
Action Plan Year 4 (2023/24) and Carbon Audit for year 3 (2022/23), set 
out in Annexes 1 and 2 respectively. 
 
There were 44 actions in the draft 2023/24 Action Plan, 68% of which 
were ongoing from previous years or continuations of next phases or 
rounds of existing projects.  Key actions this year focused on tackling the 
most significant source (Leisure Centres) as well as helping residents 
and businesses to tackle emissions and support with the cost-of-living 
crisis.  A full list of actions was set out in Annex 1 and the key actions 
were summarised in 1.2.3 of the report.  
 
The 2022/23 Carbon Audit showed that good progress had been made 
on emissions under the Borough Council’s direct control, as listed under 
Scopes 1 and 2.  Emissions that were under the Borough Council’s 
indirect control or from the supply chain were listed under Scope 3. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the Climate Change Action Plan Year 4, as set out in Annex 1, be 

endorsed; and 
 
(2) the Carbon Audit (2022/23), as set out in Annex 2, be endorsed. 
 
* Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 23/29    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 23/30    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

19 July 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CE 23/31    GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - SERVICE DELIVERY 
REVIEW  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)) 
 
Careful consideration was given to the future delivery options of the 
grounds maintenance services, taking into account a review report 
provided by Waste Consulting LLP (WCL), attached at Annex 1, and a 
further options analysis report prepared by services, attached at Annex 
2. 
 
Service Specification of the current contract, as summarised in Annex 3, 
provided additional cost information to enable Members to review and 
identify potential areas of saving, in addition to the areas which had 
been identified and proposed by services as outlined in 1.5.3 of the 
report.   
 
With regard to the environmental additions/improvements, a number of 
possible considerations were highlighted in the consultancy report, 
including the reduction in cutting frequency, replacing annual planting 
(bedding) with more sustainable options, reviewing the use of chemicals 
and additional tree planting.  However, Members were reminded that 
consideration would need to be given to what was operationally 
achievable and financially deliverable. 
 
There was an in-depth discussion on the additional potential areas of 
saving and the environmental considerations, with reference being made 
to preserving natural environment and seeking support from local 
businesses.  Members were invited to put forward further suggestions to 
services for inclusion in the consideration of formal alterations to the 
service specification, which were anticipated to be brought to Members 
for approval at a future meeting of the Scrutiny Select Committee. 
 
Members had due regard to the legal implications, financial and value for 
money considerations, risk assessment, equality impact assessment 
and policy considerations. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) with regard to the option for future delivery of grounds 

maintenance services, an external procurement exercise be 
progressed, and the work previously undertaken by the external 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

19 July 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

consultants, WCL, be updated, including the preparation of a 
Public Sector Comparator; 

 
(2) the proposed list of potential areas of saving in respect of the 

service specification of the contract, as outlined in 1.5.3 of the 
report, be noted, and further consideration be given to additional 
potential areas of saving; and 

 
(3) further consideration be given to the current and future options 

within the contract with regard to the Climate Change agenda. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.22 pm 
 
 


